
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

No. 16-1495

CITY OF HAYS, KANSAS,
Petitioner,

v.

MATTHEW JACK DWIGHT VOGT,
Respondent.

Pursuant to Supreme Court Rules 25.9, 29.5 and 37.3(a), I hereby certify that

on this 20th day of December 2017, 40 copies of the Amicus Curiae Brief for the

American Federation of Government Employees and the American Federation of

Teachers in support of Respondent Vogt were filed with the Court and 3 copies of

the brief were served on each party required to be served, via electronic mail and

United Parcel Service, overnight delivery:

Toby J. Heytens
Supreme Court Litigation Clinic
580 Massie Rd.

Charlottesville, VA 22903
heytens@virginia.edu
Counsel of Record for Petitioner

E. Joshua Rosenkranz

Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP
51 West 52nd Street

New York, NY 10019
jrosenkranz@orrick.com
Counsel of Record for Respondent

Noel J. Fransisco

Solicitor General of the United States

Room 5614, Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514 - 2217/ supremectbriefs@usdoj.gov
Counsel of Record for the United States
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Natalie Chalmers

Office of the Kansas Attorney General
120 SW 10th Avenue

2nd Floor

Topeka, KS 66612
natalie.chalmers@ag.ks.gov
Counsel of Record for the State of Kansas and 12 Other States

Stuart Alan Raphael
Hunton & Williams, LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
sraphael@hunton.com
Counsel of Record for State and Local Government Employers

Kymberlee Claire Stapleton
Kent Stephen Scheidegger
Criminal Justice Legal Foundation
2131 L Street

Sacramento, CA 95816
kym.stapleton@cjlf.org
kent.scheidegger@cjlf.org
Counsel of Record for the Criminal Justice Legal Foundation

M,
Deputy GeneralCoun^et, AFGE
80 F Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
Grajaa@afge.org / (202) 639-6426

* Counsel of Record for AFGE
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